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APPENDIX A - PLAN SHOWING SECTIONS OF LINE SUBJECT TO 
WAYLEAVE LEASES 
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Aerial Survey data is the property of Network Rail. It must not be passed to any external third 
party without the express permission of Network Rail.Aerial Survey and other data provided by 
the Geo-RINM Viewer are to be used as additional sources of information to those which you 
currently use. It does not replace – and should not be used in place of – existing data sets 
outside of Geo-RINM Viewer, business processes or other procedures used to manage your 
assets or operations. Moreover, the use of any data provided through the Geo-RINM Viewer 
should always be carefully considered in the context of your specific requirements and 
business objectives.Aerial Survey data, and all data made available by the Geo-RINM viewer, 
is provided on an as-is basis. As age, consistency and accuracy of data varies, users should 
always evaluate the impact of these factors in the context of their particular circumstances, and 
seek advice from Asset Information where further guidance is required.
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APPENDIX B APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE UNDER THE 
ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1981 



Pinsent Masons LLP 

30 Crown Place    Earl Street    London    EC2A 4ES 

T   +44 (0) 20 7418 7000   F   +44 (0) 20 7418 7050    DX 157620 Broadgate 

Pinsent Masons LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales (registered number: OC333653) authorised and regulated by the Solicitors 
Regulation Authority and the appropriate jurisdictions in which it operates.  Reference to "Pinsent Masons" is to Pinsent Masons LLP and/or one or more of the 

affiliated entities that practise under the name "Pinsent Masons" as the context requires.  The word "partner", used in relation to the LLP, refers to a member or an 
employee or consultant of the LLP or any affiliated firm, with equivalent standing.  A list of members of Pinsent Masons, those non-members who are designated 

as partners, and non-member partners in affiliated entities, is available for inspection at our offices or at www.pinsentmasons.com 

For a full list of the jurisdictions where we operate, see www.pinsentmasons.com 

BY E-MAIL 

Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
c/o DCLG National Planning Casework Unit 
5 St Philips Place 
Colmore Row 
BIRMINGHAM 
B3 2PW  

Your Ref: 
Our Ref: 123554306.2\NO0965.07001

DDI +44 2074906995

E duncan.o’connor@pinsentmasons.com

For the attention of Rachel Beard 

18 May 2021 

Dear Sir or Madam,

PROPOSED NORTHUMBERLAND LINE ORDER  

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 19 AND SCHEDULE 3 TO THE 

ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1981 (THE 1981 ACT) 

We act for Northumberland County Council in relation to the application for the above-mentioned 

order under the Transport and Works Act 1992 (TWA).  

The proposed Order would authorise a range of matters in connection with the Northumberland 

Line project, which will reintroduce passenger trains between Ashington and Newcastle. The 

matters for which provision is made in the proposed Order include the compulsory acquisition of 

land and rights, the temporary possession and use of land, the closure of level crossings, the 

extinguishment and diversion of rights of way, the extinguishment of private rights and the carrying 

out of certain ancillary works, all within the County of Northumberland and the Metropolitan 

Borough of North Tyneside  

We anticipate submitting the application for the proposed Order to the Secretary of State for 

Transport on 26 May 2021.  
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This letter requests a certificate from the Secretary of State under Section 19 and Schedule 3 to 

the 1981 Act in connection with certain parcels of land subject to powers of acquisition in the 

proposed Order.  

The proposed Order will include a power to compulsorily acquire the freehold land or permanent 

rights of way over areas of ‘open space’ within the meaning of the 1981 Act at the following three 

locations:  

1. Seghill level crossing: a grassed area to the north-east of Seghill level crossing.  

2. Bebside level crossing: grassed area to south of A193 adjacent to Bebside level 

crossing. 

3. Bedlington Station: grassed area of land on eastern side of railway at end of Blenheim 

Drive. 

These three areas are shown shaded red and numbered as plots 116 (sheet 1), 245 , 247 (sheet 

2) and 281a (sheet 3) respectively on the enclosed Open Space Plans (at Appendix 1). They are 

also identified on the land and works plans to be submitted as part the TWA application which 

show these plots in the wider context of the land within the order limits (the relevant sheets from 

the land and works plans are enclosed at Appendix 2 – sheet numbers 8, 19 & 20).  

We also enclose the relevant extracts of the provisions in respect of the acquisition and use of 

land from the draft Order (at Appendix 3). 

The purpose for which the land and rights are required, and the basis on which the certificate is 

applied for in relation to each area of land is described below: 

Land at Seghill level crossing (plot 116 – sheet 1) 

The land comprises a grassed area to the north-east of Seghill level crossing (plot number 116). 

The land is proposed to be acquired under the Order for the purposes of constructing a parking 

bay which will be used by staff when carrying out regular servicing and maintenance of the level 

crossing. A certificate is applied for under Section 19(1)(b) of the 1981 Act on the basis that that 

the land does not exceed 250 square yards in extent … and that the giving in exchange of other 

land is unnecessary, whether in the interests of the persons, if any, entitled to rights of common 

or other rights or in the interests of the public.  
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Land at Bebside level crossing (plots 245 and 247 – sheet 2) 

The land comprises a grassed area to the south of the A193 adjacent to Bebside level crossing 

(plot numbers 245 & 247). The land is formed of two plots. 

Plot 245 

A permanent right is required over plot 245 for the purposes of allowing parking by vehicles which 

will be used by staff when carrying out regular servicing and maintenance of the level crossing. A 

certificate is applied for under paragraph 6(1)(c) of Schedule 3 to the 1981 Act on the basis that 

the land affected by the right to be acquired does not exceed 250 square yards in extent, and that 

the giving of other land in exchange for the right is unnecessary, whether in the interests of the 

persons, if any, entitled to rights of common or other rights or in the interests of the public.  

Plot 247 

Plot 247 is to be acquired under the Order for the purposes of installing railway line-side 

apparatus. A certificate is applied for under Section 19(1)(b) of the 1981 Act on the basis that the 

land does not exceed 250 square yards in extent … and that the giving in exchange of other land 

is unnecessary, whether in the interests of the persons, if any, entitled to rights of common or 

other rights or in the interests of the public. 

Land at site of proposed Bedlington Station (plot 281a – sheet 3) 

A permanent right of way is required over the land at Bedlington (plot number 281a) for the 

purpose of creating an emergency egress route from the western platform of the proposed new 

station. A certificate is applied for under paragraph 6(1)(a) of Schedule 3 to the 1981 Act on the 

basis that the land, if burdened with the right being sought, will be no less advantageous to those 

persons in whom it is vested and other persons, if any, entitled to rights of common or other rights, 

and to the public, than it was before. In this case, the right would of way over the land would only 

be used in the event of an emergency and would allow passengers and staff to evacuate the 

western platform by passing over the grassed area to the nearby public highway.  

In addition, we also note that the area does not exceed 250 square yards in extent and thus also 

falls within the de minimis rule (paragraph 6(1)(c) of Schedule 3) should the Secretary of State 

consider that the giving of other land in exchange is unnecessary. 

Should the Secretary of State be minded to give the certificates sought please would you notify 

us as soon as possible to that we may take steps to publicise the intention to give the certificate, 
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as required by section 19(2) of, and paragraph 6(3) of Schedule 3 to the 1981 Act. If possible, we 

would like to give this notice at the same as publishing the second local newspaper notices 

publicising the submission of the TWA application.  We intend to publish those notices in the 

News Post Leader and The Newcastle Chronicle on 28 May 2021, leading to a seven week 

objection period for the TWA application expiring on 8 July 2021. Therefore, to allow sufficient 

time to publish the 1981 Act notices at the same time as the TWA notice, it would be helpful if you 

could respond by 21 May 2021. Please let us know if that is not possible.  

To assist you in this respect we have drafted a suggested form of public notice of intention to give 

the certificate, which closely follows that used in previous cases linked with TWA Order 

applications (at Appendix 4).  

It would seem sensible that any resulting objections to or representations on the proposed 

certificate are referred to the same public inquiry as is likely to be held into objections to the TWA 

application. We anticipate that this inquiry will be held in November 2021 although that will be a 

decision for the Secretary of State for Transport, in consultation with the Planning Inspectorate, 

following the expiry of the seven week objection period for the TWA application on 8 July 2021.   

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Yours sincerely 

Duncan O’Connor 
Legal Director 
For and on behalf of Pinsent Masons LLP 
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APPENDIX C - SUMMARY OF LANDOWNER ENGAGEMENT  



SUMMARY OF LANDOWNER ENGAGEMENT  

Catherine Hopkins (OBJ 08) 

Date Contact Comment

29/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes.  

09/08/21 Email Consent to electronic service of TWAO documents requested. 

10/08/21  Email Fenwick Close Q&A doc and response to objection regarding 
acquisition of land, removal of trees, proximity of works (noise 
impacts), property value and rentability. 

07/10/21 Letter Letter notifying residents of public meeting at Backworth Hall on 
the 21st October, being held by NCC to discuss the impact of the 
scheme on Fenwick Close properties. 

Northern PowerGrid (OBJ 11) 

Date Contact Comment 

01/03/20 Email to 
Richard 
Lawson, 
Wayleave 
Officer for NPG 

Initial contact between Stuart McNaughton and Richard Lawson 
to discuss interface between Northumberland Line scheme and 
NPG substation at Ashington.  

20/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

20/07/21  Email to 
Richard Lawson 
and Colin Potts  

Seeking to confirm a technical and property meeting to discuss 
the relocation of the NPG substation off Kenilworth Road in 
Ashington. 

21/07/21 Email to Colin 
Potts, Senior 
Operational 
Property 
Surveyor  

Confirming receipt of objection to TWAO.  

18/08/21 Email to 
Richard Lawson 

Seeking to arrange a site meeting at Ashington with NPG 
representatives.  

09/09/21 Site meeting Meeting to discuss the current location of the substation and the 
proposed relocation to the west side of the station car park.  

16/09/21 Email to Colin 
Potts 

Follow up email to Colin Potts following site meeting on 
09/09/21, summarising a without prejudice proposal for 
relocation of the substation.  

Lord Hastings (OBJ 12) 

Date Contact Comment

02/09/19 Email to Roddy 
Findlay, land 
agent for Lord 
Hastings 

Initial email to landowner outlining the background to the 
scheme and initial land requirements. Also seeking to arrange a 
meeting in person to discuss this further.  

09/09/19 Meeting with 
Roddy Findlay 

Meeting to discuss background to scheme and land 
requirements. 



Date Contact Comment

29/10/19 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Trying to ascertain who the owner of an unregistered plot of land 
is at Seaton Delaval.  

13/02/20 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Informing Roddy Findlay that NCC have instructed SLC to 
undertake a written valuation of the land at Seaton Delaval. 
Seeking permission to undertake a site inspection.  

12/11/20 Letter to Lord 
Hastings’ 
registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details 
of consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

16/02/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Seeking to arrange a meeting over video call to discuss the land 
requirements.  

19/02/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

In advance of the MS Teams meeting on 22/02/21, sending over 
the plans outlining land requirements via email.  

22/02/21 MS Teams 
meeting with 
Roddy Findlay 

Meeting to discuss the land requirements and to seek feedback. 

16/04/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Answering query regarding the RFI  

22/04/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Determining if a piece of unregistered land is owned by Lord 
Hastings.  

13/05/21 Letter sent to 
landowner’s 
address  

Letter sent with updated plans outlining where potential changes 
have been made to land requirements to be included in the 
TWAO.  

18/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

27/05/21  Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Sending of plans detailing land requirements.  

27/05/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Answering a query regarding use of a particular a land parcel.  

10/06/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Agreement to send further TWAO plans by post.  

14/07/21 MS Teams 
meeting with 
Roddy Findlay  

Meeting between Peter Eustance (SLC) and Roddy Findlay. 
Roddy requesting details on duration and timescales of work on 
Lord Hastings land. Roddy also restated intention to object to 
TWAO.  

19/07/21  Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Issuing a plan to Roddy Findlay detailing proposals for Seaton 
Delaval station.  

20/07/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Issuing of most recent draft Land and Works Agreement Heads 
of Terms for review. 

24/08/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Sending over plans that were missing from the TWAO notice.  

08/09/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay  

Sending further detail for TWAO Plot 132.  

08/09/21 MS Teams 
Meeting with 
Roddy Findlay  

Agenda included Clarification on Land Plans (TWAO Objection), 
Permanent and Temporary Land requirements. 

10/09/21 Temporary 
Licence Offer 

Attached draft licence that is proposed to be used to agree 
temporary land acquisition.  

15/09/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Answering query relating to plot 141a and attaching draft Land 
and Works Agreement Heads of Terms.  

16/09/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Issuing of amended Heads of Terms.  

22/09/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Procedural points regarding withdrawal of objection.  



Date Contact Comment

01/10/21 Heads of Terms Comments from Roddy Findlay regarding Heads of Terms.  

01/10/21 Email to Roddy 
Findlay 

Discussion regarding removal of objection from the TWAO.  

Blagdon Estates (OBJ 13) 

Date Contact Comments 

02/09/19  Email to Peter 
Combe, land 
agent for 
Blagdon Estate 

Request for a meeting to discuss acquisition of land from 
Blagdon Estates for the construction of Newsham Station.  

10/09/19  Email to Peter 
Combe  

Brief explanation of the Newsham station design and provision 
of draft plan.  

11/09/19  Telephone call 
with Peter 
Combe 

Confirmation of ownership and Blagdon support of the project. 

13/02/20 Email to Peter 
Combe  

Email confirming intention to undertake valuation of the land 
required for the scheme.  

12/11/20 Letter send to 
Blagdon 
Estate’s 
registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details 
of consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

09/04/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Seeking permission to inspect land at Newsham.  

09/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

12/04/21 Email to Peter 
Combe  

Organising meeting with Peter Combe and the project team to 
discuss Newsham Station design.  

23/04/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Enquiry regarding a small unregistered triangular land parcel at 
Newsham.   

04/06/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Response to Blagdon’s concerns over large amount of land 
included in the TWAO as a result of hydraulic modelling works. 
Request of availability for a MS Teams meeting to discuss.  

28/06/21  MS Teams 
meeting with 
Peter Combe  

Meeting to discuss Blagdon objection and the need for 
conclusion of the hydraulic modelling process in particular.   

01/07/19  Email to Peter 
Combe 

Clarification of landownership and checking which landowners 
are represented under Blagdon Estates.  

05/07/21  Email to Peter 
Combe  

Follow up email after meeting on 28/06/2021 and completing 
various actions from that meeting.  

08/07/21  Email to Peter 
Combe  

Requesting confirmation that TWAO Notices were received.  

14/07/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Sending over files of hydraulic modelling to Peter Combe as 
requested.  

05/08/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Provision of Land & Works Agreement Heads of Terms.  

20/08/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Acknowledgement of receipt of objection letter to the TWAO.  



Date Contact Comments 

10/09/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Issuing updated plans of land take including flood attenuation 
pond.  

15/09/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Issuing updated plan.  

16/09/21 MS Teams 
Meeting with 
Peter Combe 

Meeting to discuss the conclusion of the hydraulic modelling 
process and potential changes to the station design suggested 
by the landowner. 

20/09/21 Letter following 
site meeting 

Letter providing updated plan with final land areas for 
acquisition, along with general arrangement plan for Newsham 
Station.  

30/09/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Without prejudice offer for land and rights required. 

05/10/21 Email to Peter 
Combe 

Follow up email to without prejudice offer. 

Anne Hopwood (OBJ 15) 

Date Contact Comment  

12/11/20 Letter regarding 
public 
consultation 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details 
of consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

18/11/20 Phone Call Discussion regarding likely permanent land required for the 
scheme. 

19/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

31/08/21 Letter following 
objection 

Letter sent to provide updated plan of land required in back 
garden for fence relocation. Request to set up meeting. 

09/09/21 Site Meeting  Site meeting to discuss the land requirements.  

20/09/21 Letter following 
site meeting 

Letter providing updated plan with final land areas for 
acquisition, along with general arrangement plan for Bedlington 
Station.  

John and Lynda Clough (OBJ 16) 

Date Contact Comment

29/05/21 RFI Letter RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes.  

09/08/21 Email Consent to electronic service of TWAO documents requested.  

10/08/21  Email Fenwick Close Q&A doc and response to objection around use 
of Plot 50, parking spaces and duration of construction.  

23/09/21 Email Response to questions raised regarding the scheme.  

24/09/21 Email Invitation to residents meeting on 30th September 2021. 



Date Contact Comment

30/09/21 Site Meeting Representatives from NCC and their consultant team met with 
John Clough and other objectors from Fenwick Close to discuss 
the impact of the scheme on their properties.  

07/10/21 Letter Letter notifying residents of public meeting at Backworth Hall on 
the 21st October, being held by NCC to discuss the impact of 
the scheme on Fenwick Close properties. 

Chris Scorer (OBJ 18) 

Date Contact Comment

29/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

09/08/21 Email Consent to electronic service of TWAO documents requested. 

10/08/21  Email Fenwick Close Q&A doc and response to objection around 
service of notices, property value and rentability, car parking 
spaces, noise impacts, anti-social behaviour, environmental 
impacts. 

24/08/21 Email Chaser email re Consent to electronic service of TWAO 
documents requested. 

26/08/21 Email Email asking for consent to send documents prior to public 
inquiry.  

27/08/21 Email Further communication about sending of documents prior to 
public enquiry.  

24/09/21 Email Invitation to residents meeting on 30th September 2021. 

05/10/21 Email Invitation to meeting with representatives from NCC and their 
consultant team to discuss the impact of the project on Mr 
Scorer’s property. 

07/10/21 Letter Letter notifying residents of public meeting at Backworth Hall on 
the 21st October, being held by NCC to discuss the impact of 
the project on Fenwick Close properties. 

BDW/Barratt Homes (OBJ 19) 

Date Contact Comment 

12/11/20 Letter regarding 
public 
consultation sent 
to registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

01/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

20/05/21 RFI Reminder  Reminder to complete and return RFI.  

17/05/21 Email to Kerry 
Moore 

Providing plans showing land requirements to be included in the 
TWAO.  

27/05/21 Letter to BDW 
Trading Ltd 

TWAO Land Plans sent to BDW.  



Date Contact Comment 

06/07/21 Email to Kyle 
Dobson, 
Technical 
Manager at 
BDW Homes 

Response to concerns about the use of their land for the scheme. 

30/07/21 Email to Kyle 
Dobson 

Amco requesting to visually inspect the land/culvert at Hartley 
Curve.  

08/09/21 Email to Kyle 
Dobson 

Holding email while further investigations were carried out by 
design team.  

16/09/21 Email to Kyle 
Dobson  

Requesting CAD version of residential site layout at New Hartley 
to overlay with scheme design proposals.  

24/09/21 Email to Kyle 
Dobson  

Confirmation that all land identified in  

TWAO plots 145 & 146 is no longer required.  

Nexus (OBJ 20) 

Date Contact Comment 

20/10/20 MS Teams 
Meeting 

Meeting to discuss scheme progress and possible impact on Nexus 
infrastructure.  

03/11/20 Email to Sarah 
Crone, Solicitor 
and Property 
Manager 

Discussion regarding the ownership of Algernon Drive Road 
Bridge.  

12/11/20 Letter regarding 
public 
consultation sent 
to registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

14/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

24/05/21 Email to Sarah 
Crone 

Request for confirmation of maintenance responsibility for Algernon 
Drive Road Bridge.  

18/06/21 Email to Sarah 
Crone 

Setting up a MS Teams meeting to discuss the Nexus land included 
in the TWAO. Also confirming that NCC will cover reasonable 
professional costs of Nexus.  

21/06/21 Email to Sarah 
Crone 

Issuing draft technical drawing for Palmersville underpass.  

23/06/21 MS Teams 
Meeting 

Teams meeting to discuss Nexus land included in the TWAO.  

16/07/21 Email to Sarah 
Crone 

Update on proposals for Palmersville Underpass. Also stating 
intention for formal response to TWAO objection.  

22/09/21 Email to Sarah 
Crone 

Issuing updated plans for Palmersville Underpass.  



Northumberland Estates (OBJ 21) 

Date Contact Comments 

12/07/19 Email to Julia 
Robson at 
Northumberland 
Estates 

Mike Robbins at NCC sharing plan for temporary lay down area for 
Northumberland Park Station.  

29/07/19  Email to Colin 
Barnes at 
Northumberland 
Estates  

Discussion of using land at Shiremoor as temporary site compound 
for Northumberland Park Station construction.  

30/07/19  Email to Colin 
Barnes 

Acknowledgement of email response from Colin.  

30/08/19 Email to Colin 
Barnes 

Providing plan showing indicative location of emergency egress 
route from Northumberland Park station.  

05/09/19 Email to Colin 
Barnes  

Requesting meeting with Colin regarding Northumberland Park 
Station.  

18/02/20 Email to Colin 
Barnes  

Request for access to inspect the access route up to underbridge 
36.  

23/07/20 Email to Colin 
Barnes  

Request for ground investigation/grouting data for the A186 road 
over rail bridge near Northumberland Park Station.  

12/11/20 Letter regarding 
public 
consultation 
sent to 
registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

25/11/20 MS Teams 
Meeting with 
Colin Barnes, 
Rory Wilson 
and Julia 
Robson 

Meeting to discuss scheme requirements. 

23/12/20 Email to Colin 
Barnes, Rory 
Wilson and 
Julia Robson  

Acknowledgement of email from Julia Robson discussing each plan 
provided showing land required. Agreement to have call in the new 
year.  

15/01/21  MS Teams 
Meeting with 
Colin Barnes, 
Rory Wilson 
and Julia 
Robson 

MS Teams meeting to discuss land requirements.  

19/01/21 Email to Colin 
Barnes, Rory 
Wilson and 
Julia Robson 

Provision of meeting minutes from meeting on the 15/01/2021. 

18/02/21 Email to Colin 
Barnes 

Plan provided to demonstrate proposed access route to 
underbridge 36.  

09/03/21 Email to Julia 
Robson 

Request for availability to have a catch-up meeting regarding land 
requirements for the scheme.  

22/03/21 Email to Julia 
Robson 

Follow up email chasing for availability for meeting.  

19/04/21 Email to Colin 
Barnes Rory 
Wilson and 
Julia Robson 

Agenda provided for forthcoming meeting.  



Date Contact Comments 

20/04/21 MS Teams 
Meeting 

Meeting to discuss Algernon Drive Road Bridge adoption, Update 
on use of temporary sites and works at Northumberland Park 
Station.  

21/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI sent for Land Referencing Purposes.  

26/04/21 Email to Julia 
Robson 

Acknowledgement of comments on meeting minutes on the 
Wayleave agreement and dates agreed for actions.  

05/05/21 Email to Julia 
Robson 

Attachment of legal opinion from Pinsent Masons regarding 
Wayleave Leases.  

15/06/21 MS Teams 
Meeting with 
Colin Barnes, 
Rory Wilson 
and Julia 
Robson 

Discussion of requirements. 

09/09/21 Meeting with 
Julia Robson 

Meeting to discuss and agree GI licences, along with further 
discussion of land requirements.  

10/09/21 Email to Julia 
Robson 

Email to confirm actions following meeting on the 9th September.  

Malhotra Commercial Properties Ltd (OBJ 22) 

Date Contact Summary of Engagement

30/08/19 Phone call and 
follow-up email 
to David Clark, 
Commercial 
Director at 
Malhotra Group 

Informing landowner of possible need for their site. 

05/11/20 Phone call to 
Ian Tubman, 
Project Director 
at Malhotra 
Group 

Notifying landowner of land requirement and impending public 
consultation exercise. 

12/11/20 Letter regarding 
public 
consultation 
sent to 
registered 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

16/11/20 Email to Ian 
Tubman  

Providing clarification to general scheme enquiry. 

01/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 

20/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI sent for Land Referencing Purposes.  

16/06/21 Phone Call to 
Richard Farr 

Initial phone call with Richard Farr on receipt of his instructions. 

25/06/21 Meeting with 
Richard Farr 

Peter Eustance met with Richard Farr at SW Offices to discuss the 
site. 

30/06/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Peter Eustance confirmed Sanderson Weatherall terms for acting 
on behalf of Malhotra. 



Date Contact Summary of Engagement

04/08/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Response to TWAO objection.  

10/08/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Without prejudice offer made for acquisition of land. 

13/08/21 Meeting with 
Richard Farr 

Meeting with Richard Farr and Meenu Malhotra to discuss 
acquisition of site. 

16/08/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Email requesting update on landowner’s valuation and date for 
likely counter offer based upon compensation provisions.  

16/08/21 Phone Call to 
Richard Farr 

Subsequent phone call to Richard Farr to follow up email. 

08/09/21 Phone call 
Richard Farr 

Without prejudice discussions leading to emailed offer by Malhotra.

16/09/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Email updating Richard Farr informing him SLC taking clients 
instructions - also seeking engagement with Malhotra on matters 
regarding ground investigations. 

23/09/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Response to query made following the pre inquiry meeting.  

27/09/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Technical note justifying requirement of Malhotra site and asking 
for rationale behind counter offer.  

06/10/21 Email to Richard 
Farr 

Counter offer made by NCC. 

John Watson (OBJ 23) 

Date Contact Comment

29/05/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI sent for Land Referencing Purposes.  

09/08/21 Email Consent to electronic service of TWAO documents requested. 

10/08/21  Email Fenwick Close Q&A doc and response to objection regarding 
acquisition of land, removal of trees, proximity of works (noise 
impacts), property value and rentability. 

07/10/21 Letter Letter notifying residents of public meeting at Backworth Hall on the 
21st October, being held by NCC to discuss the impact of the 
project on Fenwick Close properties. 

Bernicia Group (OBJ 25) 

Date Contact Comment 

25/09/20 Email to Jeff 
Boyd, Assistant 
Director at 
Bernicia Group  

Informing Bernicia of land requirement at Sleekburn House, 
required for the construction of Bedlington Station.  

30/09/20 Email to Jeff 
Boyd 

Chasing Jeff following email on the 25/09/20. 

20/10/20 Email to Jeff 
Boyd  

Provision of plans for Bedlington Station platform.  

09/11/20 Email to Jeff 
Boyd 

Requesting details of who would be dealing with Sleekburn House 
at Bernicia Group.  

12/11/20 Letter sent to 
landowner’s 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 



Date Contact Comment 
registered 
address 

18/11/20 Email to Jeff 
Boyd 

Requesting details including floor plans and ventilation for 
Sleekburn House.  

11/01/21 Email to Jeff 
Boyd 

Providing Daylight and Noise assessment for Sleekburn House to 
be submitted with the station Planning Application.  

01/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI sent for Land Referencing Purposes.  

09/04/21  Email to Liz 
McLoughlin at 
Sanderson 
Wetherall, 
newly appointed 
agent for 
Bernicia Group 

Acknowledging email from Liz McLoughlin as the newly appointed 
agent.  

22/04/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Negotiating fees to be agreed with Liz McLoughlin.  

20/05/21 RFI Reminder Reminder to complete and return RFI.  

21/05/21 Email to Jeff 
Boyd/Liz 
McLoughlin 

Email to inform Bernicia of further temporary land requirements 
needed for Hospital Underpass.  

06/07/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Informing landowner of need for a Building Surveyor to undertake 
trickle vent survey of Sleekburn House.  

03/09/21 Email/Letter to 
Liz McLoughlin 

Attachment of letter of response to Bernicia TWAO objection.  

13/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin  

Arranging access for a Trickle Vent Survey.  

14/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Issuing of section plans for Sleekburn House to provide more 
information on the effects of construction on the care home.  

15/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Providing information on current frequency of trains passing 
Sleekburn House.  

16/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Arranging access for a Trickle Vent Survey. 

20/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Response to concerns regarding impact of the scheme at both 
Bedlington and Ashington.  

20/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Providing information regarding Bedlington Station design 
specification.  

21/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Stating intention to issue updated plan which corrects the 
discrepancies in previous plans issued to Bernicia.  

21/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Answering queries from Bernicia and providing updated plans.  

22/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Issuing of updated plan to help demonstrate the impact on 
Bedlington Station and Sleekburn House.  

23/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Response to TWAO Objection from Bernicia. Seeking further 
information on what assurances are required.  

23/09/21  Phone call to 
Liz McLoughlin  

Discussed TWAO objections and gaining further information from 
Bernicia.  

Malcolm and Kaye Doyle (OBJ 26) 



Date Contact Comments 

05/09/21 Letter to 
Malcolm and 
Kaye Doyle 

Letter to confirm possible land requirement for the Northumberland 
Line scheme.  

08/10/19 Meeting with 
Malcolm Doyle 

On site meeting with Malcolm Doyle to explain background to 
scheme and possible land requirement.  

16/10/19  Email to 
Malcolm Doyle  

Update on scheme progress. 

24/10/19 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Update on scheme progress and discussion regarding relocation of 
existing property. 

09/12/19 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Update on scheme progress.  

07/01/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Update on scheme progress and when land negotiations can start. 

13/02/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Confirmation that NCC would also like to proceed with a valuation 
of the land required.  

17/02/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Request to inspect the property on the 18/02/20. 

18/02/20 Inspection/ 
Meeting with 
Malcolm and 
Kaye Doyle 

Meeting on site to discuss land requirements.  

29/09/20 Meeting with 
Malcolm and 
Kaye Doyle 

Meeting to discuss revised scheme proposals and likely impact on 
the retained land.  

03/10/20  Email to 
Malcolm Doyle  

Discussions regarding costs of professional advice. 

28/10/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Update on project scheme. 

02/11/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Providing plan of the proposed land take/land to be retained. 

10/11/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Discussions regarding site valuation.  

19/11/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle  

Discussions regarding site valuation. 

20/11/20 Letter sent to 
landowner’s 
address 

Letter issued in advance of public consultation providing details of 
consultation and identifying extent of land required. 

27/11/20 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Providing list of options of firms to undertake the independent 
valuation.  

12/02/21 MS Teams 
Meeting 

Meeting with Malcolm Doyle and legal advisor to discuss valuation 
of the site. 

21/01/21 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Discussions regarding site valuation. 

16/02/21 Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Discussions regarding site valuation. 

09/03/21  Email to 
Malcolm Doyle  

Explanation of change in NCC consultant dealing with the site 
acquisition.  

15/03/21  Email to 
Malcolm Doyle 

Email with attached revised plan of the required land take.  

19/04/21 Request for 
Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI letter sent for Land Referencing purposes. 



Date Contact Comments 

14/06/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin, 
newly appointed 
agent for 
Malcolm and 
Kaye Doyle 

Email to confirm that plan provided is the outline of land take.  

14/06/21 Phone call with 
Liz McLoughlin 

Phone call to discuss land valuation of Doyle’s land.  

29/06/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Up-to-date plan of land requirements issued to land agent.  

20/08/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Progress report requested regarding offer made for the site. 

03/08/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Without prejudice negotiations regarding valuation. 

03/09/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Without prejudice negotiations regarding valuation. 

03/09/21 Phone call with 
Liz McLoughlin  

Discussions regarding land take required. 

04/10/21 Email to Liz 
McLoughlin 

Without prejudice negotiations.  

(REP- 04) McLagan Investments/Asda  

Date Contact Comment 
01/04/21 Request for 

Information 
(RFI) Letter 

RFI sent for Land Referencing Purposes.  

12/05/21 Letter sent to 
landowner’s 
address 

Letter outlining land requirements to be included in the TWAO. 
Plans accompanied letter.  

20/05/21 RFI Reminder Reminder to complete and return RFI.  
16/06/21 Phone Call to 

John Mutton, 
Asda Estates 
Surveyor  

Call to discuss Ground Investigations and land requirements.  

25/06/21 Email to John 
Mutton 

Seeking to arrange on site meeting.  

02/07/21 Email to John 
Mutton 

Arranging MS Teams call with John Mutton.  

03/07/21 MS Teams 
Meeting with 
John Mutton  

Discussion of the land requirements and Phase 2 GI requirements. 

23/07/21 Email to John 
Mutton  

Setting out land requirements to be included in the TWAO. 

27/07/21 Email to John 
Mutton  

Agreement from NCC to pay professional and legal fees.  

18/08/21 Email to John 
Mutton  

Seeking meeting between Asda and NCC’s highways and design 
team to discuss Bebside Footbridge.  

24/08/21 Email to David 
Conboy, 
Newsteer  

Seeking meeting between David Conboy at Newsteer to discuss 
land acquisition.  

31/08/21 Email to David 
Conboy 

Chasing David Conboy at Newsteer for meeting.  

02/09/21 Email to Will 
Sproul, 
Newsteer 

Setting up meeting with Will Sproul from Newsteer.  



07/09/21 MS Teams 
Meeting with Will 
Sproul  

Discussion regarding land requirements.  

14/09/21 Email to John 
Mutton  

Providing draft designs of Bebside Footbridge to John Mutton.  

17/09/21 Email to Will 
Sproul 

Providing design and technical specification of Bebside Footbridge. 

17/09/21 Email to John 
Mutton  

Chasing to arrange meeting with project team to discuss Bebside 
Footbridge.  

23/09/21 Email to Will 
Sproul  

Chasing meeting to discuss footbridge.  
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From:

Sent: 20 May 2021 14:55

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway

Attachments: 2019 03 25 0036 Mar 2019 - Annual Rent cn.pdf; 2020 03 25 0037 Mar 2020 - 

Annual Rent cn.pdf; 2021 03 25 0038 Mar 2021 - Annual Rent cn.pdf

Dear  

 

I refer to my email below and attach three rent demands for the last three years.  As you are aware, no rent has 

been received over the last three years which is totally unacceptable but I am pleased that we have now agreed the 

rent for the transport of biomass.  I would be grateful to receive early payment. 

 

Kind regards 

 

  

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 22 March 2021 08:57 

To:  

Cc:  

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear   

 

I refer to my emails below dated 15 February 2021 and 26 February 2021 and earlier correspondence with you 

dating back to June 2020.  

 

I have suggested a reasonable annual rent charge of £196,792 for the transportation of biomass (woodchip) across 

the Northumberland Estates’ section of the Blyth and Tyne railway.   This equate to approximately £281 per train 

journey which is not unreasonable. 

 

I have never received any offer in relation to Biomass from Network Rail for the last three years and yet you 

continue to use our section of the line for the transportation of biomass without any agreement to do so. 

 

If I do not hear from you by 25 March 2021 (next rent day), I will assume that the rental offer above is acceptable 

and issue invoices on this basis. 

 

Kind regards 
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Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 26 February 2021 15:49 

To:  

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear  

 

I would be grateful for a response to my email below.  I have also not received any tonnages. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 W

m:  07341 564 320     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 17:09 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

 

 

Thank you.  What about agreeing a rate for Woodchip/Biomass?  I recall that you were going to look at the income 

you received from freight companies using the line for this purpose and then apply this to the Estate’s 3 mile section 

– this could possibly give us an annual rent regardless of tonnage (depending on the figure) and you should have 

regard to the Estates ransom position. You may recall that I have already set out my views on this to  as 

follows: 

 

“Woodchips/biomass are sent to Lynemouth Power Station (via the Blyth and Tyne Railway line) for the production 

of electricity similar to the coal that crossed the line (i.e. the line is still being used for principally the same reason – 

material to produce electricity).  We already have a method for calculating the coal wayleave and we could just 

bring this up to date (given that the current rate was agreed approximately 150 years ago) and apply it to the 

tonnage of woodchips/biomass that have crossed the line and use this figure as the annual rent (subject to 

review).  As you are aware, we have previously looked at this and I attach a copy of a letter dated 28 July 2010 which 

puts forward a compelling argument for a significant uplift in the rents associated with coal wayleave.  You will note 

that we have previously suggested the following uplifts: 

a) £10.00 per ten for the first 15,000 tens of coal conveyed in any year (i.e. 21.90 pence per tonne for the first 706,755 

tonnes) and £5.00 per ten for the following 10,000 tens of coal (i.e. 10.95 pence per tonne for the following 

471,170 tonnes) 
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b) any coal in excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of £2.00 per ten (i.e. 4.38 pence per tonne for any coal in 

excess of 1,187,450 tonnes). 

 

(N.B. 1 ten equates to 46.375 tons) 

 

In the previous 12 months , the quantity of woodchips/biomass that crossed the line equated to 1,090,440 tonnes 

(699 train journeys) and based on the above this would equate to an annual rent as follows: 

 

£0.2190 x 706,755 tonnes = £154,779.35 

£0.1095 x 383,685 tonnes =   £42,013.51 

                                                  £196,792.86 per annum  

 

This figure also equates to just £281.53 per train journey which doesn’t seem unreasonable given that freight 

companies will be charging approximately £10,000 per journey less whatever they pay Network Rail.  You will also 

note that I have not made any allowance for coal traffic.” 

 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:42 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Afternoon  

 

Yes, unfortunately I found out that the person who was providing the figures to  has retired and therefore 

my request was not being dealt with.  I have therefore found his replacement and he is looking out the figures for 

the period May 2019 to date. 

 

I hope that I shall be able to come back to you soon. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Network Rail Property | Eastern Region  
George Stephenson House, Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT   
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From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:28 

To:  

Subject: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear  

 

Do you have any update following our recent telephone call?  I have a meeting with the Estate’s solicitors on 

Wednesday and it would be good to hear from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  

The content of this email (and any attachment) is confidential. It may also be legally privileged or otherwise 

protected from disclosure.  

This email should not be used by anyone who is not an original intended recipient, nor may it be copied or disclosed 

to anyone who is not an original intended recipient.  

If you have received this email by mistake please notify us by emailing the sender, and then delete the email and 

any copies from your system.  

Liability cannot be accepted for statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not made on behalf of 

Network Rail. 

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited registered in England and Wales No. 2904587, registered office Network Rail, 

2nd Floor, One Eversholt Street, London, NW1 2DN 

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  
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From:

Sent: 14 April 2020 09:37

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: RENT Payable Duke of Northumberland - Blythe and Tyne JOB NT02144

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 

 

Further to  email below,  I would therefore be grateful  to receive a statement setting out the quantities of 

coal, coke and wood pellets led over the Blyth and Tyne line during the year ending 24 March 2020.  I need this 

information as soon as possible.   

 

I really need to make some progress with  regarding the wood pellets being transported to Lynemouth Power 

Situation.  As you will appreciate it is unacceptable that freight companies have been allowed to transport over 1 

million tonnes of wood pellets without Network Rail agreeing a payment structure (even though I was first 

contacted about this in 2016!).   will be the fourth person to deal with this matter in the last four years and 

something has to be agreed very soon before solicitors will have to become involved.  I can give the history 

and provide him with the background in this matter together with copies of agreements etc. 

 

To try and make some progress (on a without prejudice basis), I have considered the wayleave rates set out in the 

agreement which are as follows: 

 

a) 25 pence per ten for the first 15,000 tens conveyed in any year (N.B. 1 ten equates to 46.375 tons or 47.119 

tonnes). 

b) 12.5 pence per ten for the following 10,000 tens. 

c) In excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of 5 pence per ten. 

 

As you are aware, these rates were set in 1863 (163 years ago) and are not equitable in a modern context.  It 

is impossible to look at inflation over this period, however, RPI figures start in January 1915 and if you 

calculate the RPI increase from January 1915 to January 2020, the rents would be as follows: 

a) £17.72 per ten for the first 15,000 tens conveyed in any year. 

b) £8.86 pence per ten for the following 10,000 tens. 

c) In excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of £3.50 per ten. 

 

The above would be equivalent to the following: 

a) £0.37 per tonne for the first 706,785 tonnes conveyed in any year. 

b) £0.19 per tonne for the following 471,190 tonnes. 

c) In excess of 1,177,975 tonnes attracts a wayleave of £0.07 per tonne. 

 

This seems the most sensible and reasonable way to calculate the rent going forward and I would appreciate 

your comments.  Alternatively, if a fixed annual payment would be your preference, this could be calculated on 

the basis of 1 million tonnes of wood pellets transported over the line (as you are aware, over 1 million tonnes 

are currently being transported).  I would suggest that the fixed payment would be subject to review to RPI 

every 3 years.   

 

I look forward to hearing from you. 
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Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

       

 

             
   

 

 

    

 

 

From:   

Sent: 27 March 2020 15:12 

To:  

Cc:  

 

Subject: RE: RENT Payable Duke of Northumberland - Blythe and Tyne JOB NT02144 

 

Dear  

 

Thank you for your email below, I confirm that we have received a payment of £6,243.95 from Network Rail (on 19 

Sept 2019) following issue of our rent certificates totalling £3,177.75 for the period up to 29 September 2019.  The 

payment received resulted in an overpayment of £3,066.20 which we intended to offset against payment due up to 

the period 24 March 2020 once we have received the relevant tonnage information.  I would therefore be grateful if 

you would provide the information as specified in my previous email as soon as it becomes available and we will 

issue a rent certificate for any monies owning having deducted the overpayment. 

 

I trust the above is satisfactory and if you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

      

 

             
   

 

 

From:   

Sent: 27 March 2020 13:37 

To:  

 

 

Subject: Re: RENT Payable Duke of Northumberland - Blythe and Tyne JOB NT02144 

 

Hi   

Many thanks for your email 

My understanding is that we NR set up a mandate to pay the sum referred to in my email could I ask you to please 

check with your accounts department   
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This I believe set up following a resolution of the outstanding six years charges due to the Estate 

Kind regards 

  

Sent from my iPhone 

 

On 27 Mar 2020, at 13:24,  wrote: 

  

Good Afternoon  

  

Further to your email below addressed to my colleague , we have not received a 

payment in connection with the year 2019/2020 as we have not yet received the tonnage 

figures for year end up to 25 March 2020.  I would therefore be grateful  to receive a 

statement setting out the quantities of coal, coke and wood pellets led over the above during 

the year ending 24 March 2020.  Following receipt of these figures, I will issue a Surface 

Wayleave Rent Demand. 

  

I trust the above to be in order and if you have any further questions please do not hesitate 

to contact me. 

  

Kind Regards 

  

 

  

  

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP
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From:   

Sent: 28 February 2020 10:17 

To:  

 

 

Subject: FW: RENT Payable Duke of Northumberland  

  

Hi  

  

Trustees of the Duke of Northumberland 1972 Settlement 

(Grandchild’s Appointment) Blyth and Tyne Wayleave 
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Further to the above are you able to confirm receipt of a 

payment of £6243.95 in respect to the year 2019 / 2020, it appears 

when we resolved the rent payable the above sum was set up to 

be paid annually to a/c No 80055484, the above sum exceeds 

the amount stated in your letter of the 20th September 2019. 

  

With respect to further discussions with you relating to the Biomass 

it is intended that a colleague of mine  will take 

these discussions forward with you and I will be in touch shortly to 

set up a meeting. 

  

Look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Regards 

  

 

  
  

  
 

 

  

  

**********************************************************************************

******************************************************************************  

The content of this email (and any attachment) is confidential. It may also be legally privileged or 

otherwise protected from disclosure.  

This email should not be used by anyone who is not an original intended recipient, nor may it be 

copied or disclosed to anyone who is not an original intended recipient.  

If you have received this email by mistake please notify us by emailing the sender, and then delete 

the email and any copies from your system.  

Liability cannot be accepted for statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not made 

on behalf of Network Rail. 

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited registered in England and Wales No. 2904587, registered office 

Network Rail, 2nd Floor, One Eversholt Street, London, NW1 2DN 

**********************************************************************************

******************************************************************************  

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  

The content of this email (and any attachment) is confidential. It may also be legally privileged or otherwise 

protected from disclosure.  

This email should not be used by anyone who is not an original intended recipient, nor may it be copied or disclosed 

to anyone who is not an original intended recipient.  
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From:

Sent: 22 March 2021 08:57

To:

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway

Dear   

 

I refer to my emails below dated 15 February 2021 and 26 February 2021 and earlier correspondence with you 

dating back to June 2020.  

 

I have suggested a reasonable annual rent charge of £196,792 for the transportation of biomass (woodchip) across 

the Northumberland Estates’ section of the Blyth and Tyne railway.   This equate to approximately £281 per train 

journey which is not unreasonable. 

 

I have never received any offer in relation to Biomass from Network Rail for the last three years and yet you 

continue to use our section of the line for the transportation of biomass without any agreement to do so. 

 

If I do not hear from you by 25 March 2021 (next rent day), I will assume that the rental offer above is acceptable 

and issue invoices on this basis. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 26 February 2021 15:49 

To:  

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear  

 

I would be grateful for a response to my email below.  I have also not received any tonnages. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
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City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 17:09 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

 

 

Thank you.  What about agreeing a rate for Woodchip/Biomass?  I recall that you were going to look at the income 

you received from freight companies using the line for this purpose and then apply this to the Estate’s 3 mile section 

– this could possibly give us an annual rent regardless of tonnage (depending on the figure) and you should have 

regard to the Estates ransom position. You may recall that I have already set out my views on this to , as 

follows: 

 

“Woodchips/biomass are sent to Lynemouth Power Station (via the Blyth and Tyne Railway line) for the production 

of electricity similar to the coal that crossed the line (i.e. the line is still being used for principally the same reason – 

material to produce electricity).  We already have a method for calculating the coal wayleave and we could just 

bring this up to date (given that the current rate was agreed approximately 150 years ago) and apply it to the 

tonnage of woodchips/biomass that have crossed the line and use this figure as the annual rent (subject to 

review).  As you are aware, we have previously looked at this and I attach a copy of a letter dated 28 July 2010 which 

puts forward a compelling argument for a significant uplift in the rents associated with coal wayleave.  You will note 

that we have previously suggested the following uplifts: 

a) £10.00 per ten for the first 15,000 tens of coal conveyed in any year (i.e. 21.90 pence per tonne for the first 706,755 

tonnes) and £5.00 per ten for the following 10,000 tens of coal (i.e. 10.95 pence per tonne for the following 

471,170 tonnes) 

b) any coal in excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of £2.00 per ten (i.e. 4.38 pence per tonne for any coal in 

excess of 1,187,450 tonnes). 

 

(N.B. 1 ten equates to 46.375 tons) 

 

In the previous 12 months , the quantity of woodchips/biomass that crossed the line equated to 1,090,440 tonnes 

(699 train journeys) and based on the above this would equate to an annual rent as follows: 

 

£0.2190 x 706,755 tonnes = £154,779.35 

£0.1095 x 383,685 tonnes =   £42,013.51 

                                                  £196,792.86 per annum  

 

This figure also equates to just £281.53 per train journey which doesn’t seem unreasonable given that freight 

companies will be charging approximately £10,000 per journey less whatever they pay Network Rail.  You will also 

note that I have not made any allowance for coal traffic.” 

 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards 
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Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:42 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Afternoon  

 

Yes, unfortunately I found out that the person who was providing the figures to  has retired and therefore 

my request was not being dealt with.  I have therefore found his replacement and he is looking out the figures for 

the period May 2019 to date. 

 

I hope that I shall be able to come back to you soon. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Network Rail Property | Eastern Region  
George Stephenson House, Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT   

 

 

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:28 

To:  

Subject: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear  

 

Do you have any update following our recent telephone call?  I have a meeting with the Estate’s solicitors on 

Wednesday and it would be good to hear from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP
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From:

Sent: 26 February 2021 15:49

To:

Subject: FW: Blyth & Tyne Railway

Attachments:

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear  

  

I would be grateful for a response to my email below.  I have also not received any tonnages. 

  

Kind regards 

  

 

  

  

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

 

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 17:09 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

  

 

  

Thank you.  What about agreeing a rate for Woodchip/Biomass?  I recall that you were going to look at the income 

you received from freight companies using the line for this purpose and then apply this to the Estate’s 3 mile section 

– this could possibly give us an annual rent regardless of tonnage (depending on the figure) and you should have 

regard to the Estates ransom position. You may recall that I have already set out my views on this to , as 

follows: 

  

“Woodchips/biomass are sent to Lynemouth Power Station (via the Blyth and Tyne Railway line) for the production 

of electricity similar to the coal that crossed the line (i.e. the line is still being used for principally the same reason – 

material to produce electricity).  We already have a method for calculating the coal wayleave and we could just 

bring this up to date (given that the current rate was agreed approximately 150 years ago) and apply it to the 

tonnage of woodchips/biomass that have crossed the line and use this figure as the annual rent (subject to 

review).  As you are aware, we have previously looked at this and I attach a copy of a letter dated 28 July 2010 which 

puts forward a compelling argument for a significant uplift in the rents associated with coal wayleave.  You will note 

that we have previously suggested the following uplifts: 

a) £10.00 per ten for the first 15,000 tens of coal conveyed in any year (i.e. 21.90 pence per tonne for the first 706,755 

tonnes) and £5.00 per ten for the following 10,000 tens of coal (i.e. 10.95 pence per tonne for the following 

471,170 tonnes) 
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b) any coal in excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of £2.00 per ten (i.e. 4.38 pence per tonne for any coal in 

excess of 1,187,450 tonnes). 

  

(N.B. 1 ten equates to 46.375 tons) 

  

In the previous 12 months , the quantity of woodchips/biomass that crossed the line equated to 1,090,440 tonnes 

(699 train journeys) and based on the above this would equate to an annual rent as follows: 

  

£0.2190 x 706,755 tonnes = £154,779.35 

£0.1095 x 383,685 tonnes =   £42,013.51 

                                                  £196,792.86 per annum  

  

This figure also equates to just £281.53 per train journey which doesn’t seem unreasonable given that freight 

companies will be charging approximately £10,000 per journey less whatever they pay Network Rail.  You will also 

note that I have not made any allowance for coal traffic.” 

  

I look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Kind regards 

  

 

  

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

  

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:42 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

  

OFFICIAL 

  

Afternoon , 

  

Yes, unfortunately I found out that the person who was providing the figures to  has retired and therefore 

my request was not being dealt with.  I have therefore found his replacement and he is looking out the figures for 

the period May 2019 to date. 

  

I hope that I shall be able to come back to you soon. 

  

Kind Regards, 

  

 

  

 

 
 

Network Rail Property | Eastern Region  
George Stephenson House, Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT   
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From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:28 

To:  

Subject: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

  

Dear  

  

Do you have any update following our recent telephone call?  I have a meeting with the Estate’s solicitors on 

Wednesday and it would be good to hear from you. 

  

Kind regards 

  

 

  

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

  

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  

The content of this email (and any attachment) is confidential. It may also be legally privileged or otherwise 

protected from disclosure.  

This email should not be used by anyone who is not an original intended recipient, nor may it be copied or disclosed 

to anyone who is not an original intended recipient.  

If you have received this email by mistake please notify us by emailing the sender, and then delete the email and 

any copies from your system.  

Liability cannot be accepted for statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not made on behalf of 

Network Rail. 

Network Rail Infrastructure Limited registered in England and Wales No. 2904587, registered office Network Rail, 

2nd Floor, One Eversholt Street, London, NW1 2DN 

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  
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From:

Sent: 15 February 2021 17:09

To:

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway

Attachments:  ms.pdf

 

 

Thank you.  What about agreeing a rate for Woodchip/Biomass?  I recall that you were going to look at the income 

you received from freight companies using the line for this purpose and then apply this to the Estate’s 3 mile section 

– this could possibly give us an annual rent regardless of tonnage (depending on the figure) and you should have 

regard to the Estates ransom position. You may recall that I have already set out my views on this to , as 

follows: 

 

“Woodchips/biomass are sent to Lynemouth Power Station (via the Blyth and Tyne Railway line) for the production 

of electricity similar to the coal that crossed the line (i.e. the line is still being used for principally the same reason – 

material to produce electricity).  We already have a method for calculating the coal wayleave and we could just 

bring this up to date (given that the current rate was agreed approximately 150 years ago) and apply it to the 

tonnage of woodchips/biomass that have crossed the line and use this figure as the annual rent (subject to 

review).  As you are aware, we have previously looked at this and I attach a copy of a letter dated 28 July 2010 which 

puts forward a compelling argument for a significant uplift in the rents associated with coal wayleave.  You will note 

that we have previously suggested the following uplifts: 

a) £10.00 per ten for the first 15,000 tens of coal conveyed in any year (i.e. 21.90 pence per tonne for the first 706,755 

tonnes) and £5.00 per ten for the following 10,000 tens of coal (i.e. 10.95 pence per tonne for the following 

471,170 tonnes) 

b) any coal in excess of 25,000 tens attracts a wayleave of £2.00 per ten (i.e. 4.38 pence per tonne for any coal in 

excess of 1,187,450 tonnes). 

 

(N.B. 1 ten equates to 46.375 tons) 

 

In the previous 12 months , the quantity of woodchips/biomass that crossed the line equated to 1,090,440 tonnes 

(699 train journeys) and based on the above this would equate to an annual rent as follows: 

 

£0.2190 x 706,755 tonnes = £154,779.35 

£0.1095 x 383,685 tonnes =   £42,013.51 

                                                  £196,792.86 per annum  

 

This figure also equates to just £281.53 per train journey which doesn’t seem unreasonable given that freight 

companies will be charging approximately £10,000 per journey less whatever they pay Network Rail.  You will also 

note that I have not made any allowance for coal traffic.” 

 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP
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From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:42 

To:  

Subject: RE: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Afternoon , 

 

Yes, unfortunately I found out that the person who was providing the figures to  has retired and therefore 

my request was not being dealt with.  I have therefore found his replacement and he is looking out the figures for 

the period May 2019 to date. 

 

I hope that I shall be able to come back to you soon. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Network Rail Property | Eastern Region  
George Stephenson House, Toft Green, York, YO1 6JT   

 

 

 

From:   

Sent: 15 February 2021 16:28 

To:  

Subject: Blyth & Tyne Railway 

 

Dear  

 

Do you have any update following our recent telephone call?  I have a meeting with the Estate’s solicitors on 

Wednesday and it would be good to hear from you. 

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

 
Wardell Armstrong LLP 
City Quadrant, 11 Waterloo Square, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 4DP

     

 

             
   

 

***********************************************************************************************

*****************************************************************  
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Ward Hadaway LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC430614. Registered office: Sandgate House, 102 Quayside, Newcastle upon Tyne, 
NE1 3DX where a list of members’ names is available for inspection. We use the word 
“partner” to refer to a member of Ward Hadaway LLP. Authorised and regulated by the 
Solicitors Regulation Authority (No. 817773).

Sandgate House, 102 Quayside
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 3DX
UK
730360 Newcastle Upon Tyne 30

Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd
Legal and Corporate Services
Square One
Travis Street
Manchester M1 2NY

Your Ref:
Our Ref:
Doc No:
Date:

AJC.NOR103.425
32100625v1
09 July 2021

By email:

Dear 

Our Client: The Trustees of  the Duke of Northumberland 1972 Settlement (Grandchildren's 
Appointment)
Blyth & Tyne Railway Wayleave

I act on behalf of the Trustees of the Duke of Northumberland 1972 Settlement (Grandchildren's 
Appointment), the owners of the land over which Network Rail has the benefit of a Wayleave 
Agreement dated 10 May 1853 as varied/supplemented by a Grant of Alteration dated 29 July 1867 
(together "the Wayleave").

As you are aware, the Wayleave granted licence to the Blyth and Tyne Railway Company and its 
successors in title to use the railway running over our client's land for a term of years absolute subject 
to payment of the rents reserved by and as more particularly set out in the Wayleave.  As evidenced 
by subsequent correspondence and dealings, the benefit of the Wayleave is now vested in Network 
Rail and all obligations therein binding upon it.

I am instructed that, notwithstanding the very clear contractual obligations in the Wayleave to pay 
such rents, Network Rail has yet again failed to pay rents that are due under the Wayleave.  This is 
not the first occasion that this has happened and my client, as I am sure you will appreciate, is far 
from impressed that a body such as Network Rail appears intent on seeking to avoid its quite clear 
contractual commitments.  This is a wholly unacceptable situation. 

In relation to the current failures, I have been provided with copies of recent e-mail exchanges 
between our client's agent (Mark Smith of Wardell Armstrong) and various representatives of 
Network Rail culminating in the e-mail from you to Mark Smith on 26 May 2021 at 16:20.

I note from that last e-mail that you appear to be suggesting that Network Rail believe that the 
Wayleave only provides for payments in respect of “all Coals Coke Culm and Cinders”.  That is 
absolutely and undisputably not the case. 

I attach to this letter the following for ease of reference (although I assume you will have copies of 
these documents already):

1. The Wayleave Agreement dated 10 May 1853;

2. A transcript of the Wayleave Agreement dated 10 May 1853;
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3. A transcript of the Grant of Alteration dated 29 July 1867.

Under the terms of the original 1853 Agreement, the Blyth & Tyne Railway Company was granted 
"all that wayleave or right of way over and along the Railway branches byways or sideways in through 
and over the lands and grounds of the said Duke in the Manor of Tynemouth…" and the right to use 
those railways and branches for the "leading conveying and carrying with engines wagons wains 
trucks and other carriages over and along the said railways and branches of coals coke culm cinders 
cattle and other goods" and also for the "leading conveying and carrying of carriages and 
passengers".  That agreement was not therefore limited to just the use of the lines for the 
transportation of coals coke culm and cinders.  That agreement then went on to reserve two separate 
payments, one in respect of coals coke culm or cinders (at that time being a rent of 5 shillings for 
every 10 of each of them) but in addition reserved a separate rent in respect of passengers cattle 
and goods passing over the railways and branches.  On that second rent, where the rent in respect 
of coals coke culm and cinders was less than £500.00 in any year (which is the case now and has 
been for some years) the second rent would be a figure equating to 2% of all sums payable to or 
charged by the Blyth & Tyne Railway Company or its assigns for the use of the line for the passing 
and conveying of all passengers cattle and goods in any year.  In other words, the rent due to our 
client will be 2% of all the income generated by your client (including rail access charges) in respect 
of the use of the line in any given year.  It is therefore quite clear that rents are due in respect of the 
transportation of wood chips/biomass to the Lynemouth Power Station.  

The later 1867 grant of alteration amended the basis for calculation of the rents payable under the 
1853 Agreement but only in respect of coals coke culm or cinders.  It left the rent payable in respect 
of passengers cattle and other goods unchanged.

It is recognised by my client that there may be some benefit to agreeing a more up to date basis for 
charging rent and that was the basis for the suggestion of a rate for woodchip/biomass by Wardell 
Armstrong.  On an entirely without prejudice basis, our client remains prepared to do so but there 
must first be an immediate payment in respect of rents due in respect of the period from March 2018 
to March 2021.  In that regard, we will need a full disclosure of Network Rail's accounts in relation to 
its operation of this line and in particular copies of the agreements it has with all freight operators 
running trains on the line and all charges levied to those operators for the use of the line for the 
relevant period.  Our client will also need to see all supporting accounts, invoices, records and other 
supporting documentation on a full open book basis to enable it to verify and determine the correct 
amount of rent that should be paid.

In the alternative, my client would accept payment on the basis of the rent demand issued by Wardell 
Armstrong, in other words a payment of £590,376.00 exclusive of VAT for the period 25 March 2018 
to 25 March 2021.  

I must also point out that we are aware that since 2013 Wardell Armstrong have, at the request of 
Network Rail, attempted to engage in discussions to update and modernise the arrangements but 
strictly on the basis that until terms could be agreed (if at all) the existing terms of the Wayleave 
continue and must be complied with.  We are advised that the relevant appointed officers at Network 
Rail have consistently failed to engage with Wardell Armstrong regarding this proposal to modernise 
the terms of the Wayleave or in relation to the outstanding rents, failed to return calls and failed to 
respond to correspondence.

Our client is not prepared to allow the situation to continue and we must accordingly insist that 
payment of all the sums due is made in full within 14 days from the date of this letter and that you 
provide written confirmation that all future rents reserved by the Wayleave will be paid on time and 
all the other terms of the Wayleave fully complied with.

In the event that payment is not received, our client's position is fully reserved and we will be 
instructed by our client to take all necessary steps:
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1. to recover payment of all the outstanding sums together with interest and costs;

2. to exercise the rights of re-entry contained in the Wayleave and to forfeit/terminate the 
Wayleave; and

3. (if considered necessary) to obtain injunctive relief to prevent Network Rail from using the 
railway line immediately upon the exercise of the rights of re-entry contained in the Wayleave 
and upon termination of the Wayleave.

In the meantime and until payment of the outstanding sums are made, no trains must be permitted 
to pass along the line.  The Wayleave is quite clear that the rights granted are subject to the payment 
of rents and those rights cannot and must not be exercised where there has been any failure to pay 
rents on time and in full.  Any continued use of the line will be considered to be an actionable trespass 
and my client reserves its position fully should any trespass occur.  Please confirm by return that the 
necessary instructions have been given and steps taken to ensure that this happens and in particular 
please confirm that all freight operators using the line have been informed of the need to suspend 
their operations.

Yours sincerely

Partner
For Ward Hadaway LLP
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10-50763183-3\43283-3427

Addleshaw Goddard LLP, One St Peter's Square, Manchester M2 3DE

Tel +44 (0)161 934 6000  Fax +44 (0)161 934 6060  DX 14301 Manchester

www.addleshawgoddard.com

Addleshaw Goddard LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC318149) and is authorised and regulated 
by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (with authorisation number 440721) and the Law Society of Scotland.  A list of members is open to inspection at our 
registered office, Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London EC1Y 4AG.  The term partner refers to any individual who is a member of any Addleshaw Goddard 
entity or association or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing based on their experience and/or qualifications.

Your reference AJC.NOR103.425

Our reference CJ/43283-3427

12 August 2021

Ward Hadaway LLP
Sandgate House
102 Quayside
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 3DX

Dear Sir / Madam

Your Client: The Trustees of the Duke of Northumberland 1972 Settlement (Grandchildren's 
Appointment)
Our Client: Network Rail Infrastructure Limited
Blyth & Tyne Railway Wayleave

We are instructed by Network Rail Infrastructure Limited. We refer to your letter of 9 July addressed to 
Jayne Hamer in our client's Legal Department. We have been instructed to respond.

As you are aware, Northumberland County Council has applied for an Order pursuant to the Transport 
and Works Act 1992, namely The Northumberland Line Order which is supported by our client. Your 
firm has lodged an objection on behalf of Northumberland Estates.

You will further be aware that Article 35 of the proposed Order deals with the Wayleave Agreements 
(Wayleaves) in favour of your clients or Northumberland Estates as the case may be. In particular it is 
proposed that any obligation to pay rent under the Wayleaves will cease to have any effect and that in 
place of that obligation Network Rail will pay a capitalised sum by way of compensation for any loss 
arising from that proposal.

Your letter concerns alleged rent arrears of £590,376 for the period 25 March 2018 to 25 March 2021, 
or £196,792 per annum. Our client refutes that there are any arrears and, for the avoidance of doubt, 
that £196,792 is the yearly rent payable pursuant to the Wayleaves. We are instructed that our client 
has paid, and your client has accepted, the yearly sums of £6,243.95 up to and including 28 September 
2021. Rent is therefore fully paid up to date.

The approach of our client to the Order sought by Northumberland County Council is that the payment 
to the owner of the land will fully compensate it for the loss of rents in the manner contemplated by the 
Land Compensation Act 1961 and your clients will be able to make representations about the level of 
compensation in the usual way.

In addition our client is perfectly willing to negotiate the Wayleaves payment outside the scope of the 
Order especially given that the yearly rents are relatively modest. However threats to forfeit the 
Wayleaves and/or to seek an injunction are unhelpful and misconceived and any such action taken by 
your client would be vigorously defended. We trust that in light of the information provided above your 
clients will now withdraw the threat.
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Ward Hadaway LLP 12 August 2021

10-50763183-3\43283-3427

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Direct line

Email
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